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Neighborhood: Green Acres 

Meeting- November 12, 2020 
Location -WebEx/ Teleconference 

Time - 2:00PM 
Pre-Meeting - 1 :00PM 

W ebex/Teleconference 

Staff Planner Moton ZBA2020-00024 
CONTINUED 

Request: Variance to allow a 5ft chain link fence in the required front yard area 
Title 1 Chapter 4 Subsection 3 .A.1 page 182 

Applicant: 
Owner: 
Site Address: 
Zip Code: 
Description: 

Property Zoned: 
Parcel Information: 

Variance: 

Francisco Navarrete Escobar 
Francisco Navarrete Escobar 
1517 57th St EN 
35228 
The applicant is requesting to allow a 5ft chain link fence in the front yard 
area 
D-3 Single Family District
Parcel#: 012900181007001000, NE of Section 18, Township 18 S, Range
3W

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a 5ft chain link fence in the front yard. 

Neighborhood Meeting: 
The Green Acres Neighborhood Association chose not vote on this request. 

Public Notices: 
Public notices were mailed on October 23, 2020. 

Applicant's Justification: 
The applicant provided documentation of the six (6) variance standard request questions. The 

information has been submitted as part of the ZBA Packet. 

1. Physical Characteristics of the Property. The new fence that I built is 150 feet long and 5 feet

high, my house is on a flat lot in a comer crossing on the right and left side. In the back there is a

fence that was already there when I bought the house.

2. Unique Characteristics. The characteristics of the fence that I built is that the material I use is

metal, so I consider that it does not affect the style of the neighborhood, on the contrary it can be

seen that I am not trying to hide anything just with the possible care and security.

3. Hardship Not Self-Imposed. In no way has anything been self-imposed for the intention of

obtaining the of the property at a better price but only the wellbeing of my family.

4. Financial Gain Not Only Basis. I do not intend to obtain a variance through a financial

interest.

5. No Injury to Neighboring Property. I consider that the construction of this fence does not

cause any injury or affect any light, air supply to the adjacent property.

6. No Harm to Public Welfare. I consider that the fence does not cause any problem to the public

well-being, it does not even increase the road congestion, or there is no danger of fire or moral

health, the only thing I want to add asking for prior permit, I did not intend breaking

Birmingham City Rules.
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Staff Analysis: 

The subject property located at 1517 57th St is zoned D-3, Single Family District. The 5ft chain 

link fence is located in the front yards off of 57th St and dourt 0.

The applicant does not meet the requirement of the six variance standards. 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff believes the applicant has not provided sufficient evidence to support the variance request. 

Therefore, staff believes the request has merit for denial and as such, should be DENIED. 



PARCEL ID: 012900181007001000 

SOURCE: TAX ASSESOR RECORDS TAX YEAR: 2019 

DATE: Tuesday, June 30, 2020 11:59:27 AM 

OWNER: NEXT STEP INVESTMENTS LLC & SHO 

ADDRESS: 2418 GREEN SPRINGS HWY #30 

CITY/STATE: BIRMINGHAM AL 

ZIP+4: 35209 

SITE ADDR: 1517 57TH ST 

CITY/STATE: BHAM, AL 

ZIP: 35228 

LAND: $14,200.00 

AREA: 10,900.56 

BLDG: $59,800.00 

ACRES: 0.25 

OTHER: $0.00 

SUBDIVISION INFORMATION: 

NAME PARK COURTS 2ND SECTOR BLOCK: 1 

Section: 18-18.;.3W

Land Slide Zones: Not in Land Slide Zones 
Historic Districts: Not in Historic Districts 

LOT: 3 

Commercial Revitalization District: Not in Commercial Revitalization District 
Fire District: Not in Fire District 

Flood Zones: Not in Flood Zones 

Tax Increment Financing District: Not in Tax Increment Financing District 

Neighborhoods: Green Acres (206) 

Communities: Five Points West (2) 

Council Districts: District - 7 (Councilor: Wardine Alexander) 

Zoning Outline: D3 
Demolition Quadrants: DEM Quadrant - 2 

Impaired Watersheds: Not in Impaired Watersheds 
Strategic Opportunity Area: Not in Strategic Opportunity Area 

RISE Focus Area: Not in RISE Focus Area 

Tax Delinquent Property: Not in Tax Delinquent Property 

EPA Superfund: Not in EPA Superfund 

Opportunity Zones: Not in Opportunity Zones 

Judicial Boundaries: JEFFERSON 

Parcel mapping and description information is obtained from the Jefferson County Tax Assessor's Office. This site does not provide real-tim 
information and may contain errors. All data should be verified with the official source. The City of Birmingham makes no warranty as to the accurac 

f the da a and as umes no res n iblli f r n . a a fr th ax As ssor' Office ma no be avaiiabl for all ar Is.
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Meeting- November 12, 2020 
Location-WebEx/ Teleconference 

Time - 2:00PM 
Pre-Meeting - 1 :00PM 

Webex/Teleconference 

Neighborhood: Redmont Park Staff Planner Moton ZBA2020-00045 

Request: 

Applicant: 
Owner: 
Site Address: 
Zip Code: 
Description: 

Property Zoned: 
Parcel Information: 

Variance: 

Variance to allow a 10ft rear yard setback instead of the required 25ft 
setback pursuant to Article VI, Title 1, Chapter 9, Section 4 and a variance 
to allow a 25ft front yard setback instead of the required established 
setback of approximately 60ft, in order to build two new single family 
residences pursuant to Article VI, Title 1, Chapter 9, Section 4 
William Perkinson 
Henry & Miriam Little 
4184 Highlands Cir 
35213 
Variance to allow a 10ft rear yard setback instead of the required 25ft 
setback and a variance to allow a 25ft front yard setback instead of the 
required established setback of approximately 60ft, in order to build two 
new single family residences 

R-3 Single Family District
Parcel#: 012300324008015012, SE of Section 32, Township 17 S, Range
2W

Variance to allow a 10ft rear yard setback instead of the required 25ft setback and a variance to 
allow a 25ft front yard setback instead of the required established setback of approximately 60ft, 
in order to build two new single family residences 

. Neighborhood Meeting: 
The Redmont Park Neighborhood Association voted not to support the request; and there are 
members of the community in opposition to the request. Please see attached. 

Public Notices: 
Public notices were mailed on October 23, 2020 

Applicant's Justification: 
The applicant provided documentation of the six (6) variance standard request questions. The 

information has been submitted as part of the ZBA Packet. Please see attached. 

Staff Analysis: 

The subject property located at 4184 Highlands Cir is zoned R-3, Single Family District. The 
applicant is requesting an extension of the variance granted per case number ZBA2017-00038. 
The applicant did complete condition 4, submission to the SUB committee to subdivide the 
current parcel into three (3) lots. You will see the recorded survey attached. 

The applicant does meet the requirement of all six variance standards; physical characteristics, 

unique characteristics, hardship not self-imposed, financial gain not only basis, and no injury to 

neighboring property and no harm to public welfare. 







Physical Characteristics of the Property. 

The two lots are irregularly shaped, one is narrow and the other is shallow. There is a 
steep hill that forces the proposed build site to the rear of the property. The elevation change 
from the existing house on Highlands circle, down to the proposed building site, is 39 feet. 
Because the land was originally part of the Highlands Circle neighborhood and those houses 
have their back doors facing Morningside Drive, the proposed new construction is subject to a 60 
feet front setback. 

The owners are asking for a variance releasing them from the 60 feet setback and be 
treated like the neighboring houses on Morningside Drive, subject to a more customary 25 feet 
setback from the street. 

Unique Characteristics. 

The topography separates this piece of property from its neighbors on the left and right 
side, visually they stand alone. 

There is a 60-foot elevation change between the existing construction on Highlands 
Circle and the:Morningside Condominiums. These two lots are situated on a large flat area that 
was once part :of the Birmingham Mineral Railway railroad bed. The build site is 40 feet below 
the street level of the Highlands Circle neighborhood and are 20 feet above the parking lot for 
the adjacent property. 

The pr�perty has a 20 feet wide sanitary sewer easement running through it. Th.is 
severely limits the build site to a small portion of the property.· The owners are requesting a 
variance that will allow them to have a· 10 feet rear setback. There is over 100 feet between the 
proposed new :construction and the existing Morningside Condominiums and there is a 20 feet 
elevation change from the proposed build site down to the condominium. 

Hardship Not Self-Imposed. 

The property has a 20 foot wide sewer easement with a sewer main buried 12 feet deep 
running the length of the property. This produced a hardship during the planning and placement 
of the proposed new construction on the property because it severely limited the buildable 
footprint. If the 20 foot wide sewer easement were not present, theses variance requests may not 
have been necessary. The presence of the sewer easement makes it impossible to build on the 
property without requesting these variances. 

Financial Gain Not Only Basis. 

The husband and wife owners of the property are 81 and 78, respectively. The husband 
had polio as a child and is disabled. They want to build a new home on their land that will better 
accommodate his handicap and their age-related special needs. 
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Neighborhood: Green Acres 

Meeting- November 12, 2020 
Location -WebEx/ Teleconference 

Time - 2:00PM 
Pre-Meeting - 1 :00PM 

W ebex/Teleconference 

Staff Planner Moton ZBA2020-00024 
CONTINUED 

Request: Variance to allow a 5ft chain link fence in the required front yard area 
Title 1 Chapter 4 Subsection 3 .A.1 page 182 

Applicant: 
Owner: 
Site Address: 
Zip Code: 
Description: 

Property Zoned: 
Parcel Information: 

Variance: 

Francisco Navarrete Escobar 
Francisco Navarrete Escobar 
1517 57th St EN 
35228 
The applicant is requesting to allow a 5ft chain link fence in the front yard 
area 
D-3 Single Family District
Parcel#: 012900181007001000, NE of Section 18, Township 18 S, Range
3W

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a 5ft chain link fence in the front yard. 

Neighborhood Meeting: 
The Green Acres Neighborhood Association chose not vote on this request. 

Public Notices: 
Public notices were mailed on October 23, 2020. 

Applicant's Justification: 
The applicant provided documentation of the six (6) variance standard request questions. The 

information has been submitted as part of the ZBA Packet. 

1. Physical Characteristics of the Property. The new fence that I built is 150 feet long and 5 feet

high, my house is on a flat lot in a comer crossing on the right and left side. In the back there is a

fence that was already there when I bought the house.

2. Unique Characteristics. The characteristics of the fence that I built is that the material I use is

metal, so I consider that it does not affect the style of the neighborhood, on the contrary it can be

seen that I am not trying to hide anything just with the possible care and security.

3. Hardship Not Self-Imposed. In no way has anything been self-imposed for the intention of

obtaining the of the property at a better price but only the wellbeing of my family.

4. Financial Gain Not Only Basis. I do not intend to obtain a variance through a financial

interest.

5. No Injury to Neighboring Property. I consider that the construction of this fence does not

cause any injury or affect any light, air supply to the adjacent property.

6. No Harm to Public Welfare. I consider that the fence does not cause any problem to the public

well-being, it does not even increase the road congestion, or there is no danger of fire or moral

health, the only thing I want to add asking for prior permit, I did not intend breaking

Birmingham City Rules.





PARCEL ID: 012900181007001000 

SOURCE: TAX ASSESOR RECORDS TAX YEAR: 2019 

DATE: Tuesday, June 30, 2020 11:59:27 AM 

OWNER: NEXT STEP INVESTMENTS LLC & SHO 

ADDRESS: 2418 GREEN SPRINGS HWY #30 

CITY/STATE: BIRMINGHAM AL 

ZIP+4: 35209 

SITE ADDR: 1517 57TH ST 

CITY/STATE: BHAM, AL 

ZIP: 35228 

LAND: $14,200.00 

AREA: 10,900.56 

BLDG: $59,800.00 

ACRES: 0.25 

OTHER: $0.00 

SUBDIVISION INFORMATION: 

NAME PARK COURTS 2ND SECTOR BLOCK: 1 

Section: 18-18.;.3W

Land Slide Zones: Not in Land Slide Zones 
Historic Districts: Not in Historic Districts 

LOT: 3 

Commercial Revitalization District: Not in Commercial Revitalization District 
Fire District: Not in Fire District 

Flood Zones: Not in Flood Zones 

Tax Increment Financing District: Not in Tax Increment Financing District 

Neighborhoods: Green Acres (206) 

Communities: Five Points West (2) 

Council Districts: District - 7 (Councilor: Wardine Alexander) 

Zoning Outline: D3 
Demolition Quadrants: DEM Quadrant - 2 

Impaired Watersheds: Not in Impaired Watersheds 
Strategic Opportunity Area: Not in Strategic Opportunity Area 

RISE Focus Area: Not in RISE Focus Area 

Tax Delinquent Property: Not in Tax Delinquent Property 

EPA Superfund: Not in EPA Superfund 

Opportunity Zones: Not in Opportunity Zones 

Judicial Boundaries: JEFFERSON 

Parcel mapping and description information is obtained from the Jefferson County Tax Assessor's Office. This site does not provide real-tim 
information and may contain errors. All data should be verified with the official source. The City of Birmingham makes no warranty as to the accurac 

f the da a and as umes no res n iblli f r n . a a fr th ax As ssor' Office ma no be avaiiabl for all ar Is.
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Meeting- November 12, 2020 
Location-WebEx/ Teleconference 

Time - 2:00PM 
Pre-Meeting - 1 :00PM 

Webex/Teleconference 

Neighborhood: Redmont Park Staff Planner Moton ZBA2020-00045 

Request: 

Applicant: 
Owner: 
Site Address: 
Zip Code: 
Description: 

Property Zoned: 
Parcel Information: 

Variance: 

Variance to allow a 10ft rear yard setback instead of the required 25ft 
setback pursuant to Article VI, Title 1, Chapter 9, Section 4 and a variance 
to allow a 25ft front yard setback instead of the required established 
setback of approximately 60ft, in order to build two new single family 
residences pursuant to Article VI, Title 1, Chapter 9, Section 4 
William Perkinson 
Henry & Miriam Little 
4184 Highlands Cir 
35213 
Variance to allow a 10ft rear yard setback instead of the required 25ft 
setback and a variance to allow a 25ft front yard setback instead of the 
required established setback of approximately 60ft, in order to build two 
new single family residences 

R-3 Single Family District
Parcel#: 012300324008015012, SE of Section 32, Township 17 S, Range
2W

Variance to allow a 10ft rear yard setback instead of the required 25ft setback and a variance to 
allow a 25ft front yard setback instead of the required established setback of approximately 60ft, 
in order to build two new single family residences 

. Neighborhood Meeting: 
The Redmont Park Neighborhood Association voted not to support the request; and there are 
members of the community in opposition to the request. Please see attached. 

Public Notices: 
Public notices were mailed on October 23, 2020 

Applicant's Justification: 
The applicant provided documentation of the six (6) variance standard request questions. The 

information has been submitted as part of the ZBA Packet. Please see attached. 

Staff Analysis: 

The subject property located at 4184 Highlands Cir is zoned R-3, Single Family District. The 
applicant is requesting an extension of the variance granted per case number ZBA2017-00038. 
The applicant did complete condition 4, submission to the SUB committee to subdivide the 
current parcel into three (3) lots. You will see the recorded survey attached. 

The applicant does meet the requirement of all six variance standards; physical characteristics, 

unique characteristics, hardship not self-imposed, financial gain not only basis, and no injury to 

neighboring property and no harm to public welfare. 
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Staff Recommendation 

Staff believes the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support the variance request. 

Therefore, staff believes the request has merit for approval and as such, should be GRANTED

subject to the following conditions: 

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board's

decision.

2. Applicant must obtain a certificate of occupancy with the approval of this variance within

36 months from the date of approval.

3. Provide written approval recorded at the probate office from Traffic engineering of

Adequate ingress and egress for the dwelling units.



William Perkinson 
for Mr. & Mrs. Henry Little 
4184 Highlands Circle 
Birmingham, Al 35213 

Dear Ms. Moton, 08/06/2020 

I am the Applicant for this variance on behalf of the owners, Henry and Miriam Little. 
They are requesting a variance on two lots for a front setback of 25 feet off Morningside Drive 
and a rear setback of 10 feet. The Littles applied for and received this same variance 3 years 
ago. Unfortunately, due to health concerns and other issues, they were not able to move 

forward and that variance expired. Mr. little is 81 years.old and suffered from polio as a child. 

He is disabled and needs a home with no steps and more handicapped accessibility. 

This property was once part of a much larger plot, Lot 12B of the Redmont Highlands 
subdivision, now called Highlands Circle. Three years ago, it was successfully subdivided into 3 
lots, 12B'-1, 12B-2 and 12B-3. The owners still live in their home on Highlands Circle, lot 128-1. 
The back of the Little's house and some of the other houses on Highlands Circle back up to 
Morningside Drive and are set back 60 feet. Because the new lots came from the existing, 
subdivision, they are required to have a front setback of 60 feet off Morningside Drive. The 
other houses in this neighborhood that front Morningside Drlve and have a setback of 25 feet. 
We are asking for a variance that gives this property the same front setback of 25 feet. 

These two lots are situated 39 feet below the street level of the Highlands Circle 
neighborhood and are 20 feet above the parking lot for the adjacent property. The topography 
separates the lots from both pieces of land, visually they stand alone. 

There is a 20-foot-wide sanitary sewer easement running through the property. 
Because of this easement, the build site must be pushed far back on the lot. The rear of the 
property faces the Morningside Condominiums, located in the City of Mountain Brook. The 
condominium building is over 100 feet from the proposed new construction. The condominium 
parking lot and a Mountain Brook city street are both located in the 100 foot separation. We 
are requesting a variance for a rear setback of 10 feet off of the rear property line. 

The owners presented Birmingham Traffic and Engineering the site plan showing a 
shared common driveway for the property. They approved the common driveway with the 
caveat that it be located directly across from Timberlane Drive. This was for the safety of the 
owners and cr:oss traffic when pulling in and out of their property. 

Thank you for your time and consideration of this request for the 25-foot front setback 
and the rear 10-foot setback. 

-2�
ii 1a .9249 



Physical Characteristics of the Property. 

The two lots are irregularly shaped, one is narrow and the other is shallow. There is a 
steep hill that forces the proposed build site to the rear of the property. The elevation change 
from the existing house on Highlands circle, down to the proposed building site, is 39 feet. 
Because the land was originally part of the Highlands Circle neighborhood and those houses 
have their back doors facing Morningside Drive, the proposed new construction is subject to a 60 
feet front setback. 

The owners are asking for a variance releasing them from the 60 feet setback and be 
treated like the neighboring houses on Morningside Drive, subject to a more customary 25 feet 
setback from the street. 

Unique Characteristics. 

The topography separates this piece of property from its neighbors on the left and right 
side, visually they stand alone. 

There is a 60-foot elevation change between the existing construction on Highlands 
Circle and the:Morningside Condominiums. These two lots are situated on a large flat area that 
was once part :of the Birmingham Mineral Railway railroad bed. The build site is 40 feet below 
the street level of the Highlands Circle neighborhood and are 20 feet above the parking lot for 
the adjacent property. 

The pr�perty has a 20 feet wide sanitary sewer easement running through it. Th.is 
severely limits the build site to a small portion of the property.· The owners are requesting a 
variance that will allow them to have a· 10 feet rear setback. There is over 100 feet between the 
proposed new :construction and the existing Morningside Condominiums and there is a 20 feet 
elevation change from the proposed build site down to the condominium. 

Hardship Not Self-Imposed. 

The property has a 20 foot wide sewer easement with a sewer main buried 12 feet deep 
running the length of the property. This produced a hardship during the planning and placement 
of the proposed new construction on the property because it severely limited the buildable 
footprint. If the 20 foot wide sewer easement were not present, theses variance requests may not 
have been necessary. The presence of the sewer easement makes it impossible to build on the 
property without requesting these variances. 

Financial Gain Not Only Basis. 

The husband and wife owners of the property are 81 and 78, respectively. The husband 
had polio as a child and is disabled. They want to build a new home on their land that will better 
accommodate his handicap and their age-related special needs. 



No Injury to Neighboring Property. 

Granting a variance for this property will in no way impair the use or enjoyment of any 
neighboring property. The building site is 39 feet below the houses on Highlands Circle and 20 
feet above the1 Morningside Condominiums which are located in the city of Mountain Brook. 
There are over 100' feet between the proposed new house and the condominium building. The 
topography isolates this property from the Highlands circle houses above and the condominiums 
below. There are no houses directly across the street from this property. 

The neighboring property values will be increased by having two new houses valued at 
over $600,000 apiece. These new houses will help to increase the property values of all the 
houses in this ineighbor. 

No. Harm to Public Welfare. 

The City of Birmingham Traffic and Engineering Department has approved the location 
of the proposed shared driveway for the two houses. The owners were asked to move the 
driveway to be directly across from Timberlane Drive so as to promote safety. Morningside 
Drive is wide at this section and has curbs and a sidewalk. The use of which will not be 
diminished by the proposed new houses. 

_____ ..__, _____ ,_ ........... _____ _



CASE NO.: 

APPLICANT: 

OWNER: 

SUBJECT: 

PREMISES: 

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

CITY OF BIRMINGHAM 

ZBA2017-00038 

WILLIAM PERKINSON 

HENRY & MIRIAM LITTLE 

Redmont Park 

Variance to allow a 1 Oft rear yard setback instead of the required 25ft setback pursuant to 
Article VI, Title 1, Chapter 9, Section 4 and a variance to allow a 25ft front yard setback 
instead of the required established setback of approximately 60ft, in order to build two 
new single family residences pursuant to Article VJ, Title 1, Chapter 9. Section 4. 

Located at 4184 HIGHLAND CIRCLE 35213: LOT 12-B RES PT REDMONT 
HIGHLANDS 163/33; and situated on Parcel#: 012300324008015012, SE¼ of Section 
32, Township 17 S, Range 2 W

BE IT RESOLVED by the Zoning Board of Adjustment of the City of Birmingham, Alabama, that the 
application of William Perkinson, applicant, representing Henry.and Miriam Little, owners for a variance to 
allow a 1 Oft .rear yard setback instead of the required 25ft setback pursuant to Article VI, Title I, Chapter 9, 
Section 4 and a variance to allow a 25ft front yard setback instead of the required established setback of 
approximately 60ft, in order to build two new single family residences pursuant to Article VI, Title 1, Chapter 
9, Section 4. for property located at 4184 Highland Circle 35213 situatecl on Parcel#: 012300324008015012, 
SE ¼ of Section 32, Township 17 S, Range 2 W according to the Surveyor's Certificate or drawing 
accompanying the application and marked, ''RECEIVED JUNE 8, 2017," according to the Zoning Board of 
Adjustment, Case No. ZBA20l 7-00038 be, and the same hereby is GRANTED subject to: 

l. Review by the appropriate zonjng inspector to insure compliance with the Board's decision.

2. Applicant must obtain a certificate of occupancy with the approval of this variance within two years
from the date of approval.

3. Provide written approval from Traffic Engineering of adequate ingress and egress for the dwelling units.

4. Submission to the Subdivision Committee to subdivide the current parcel into three (3) lots.

I, W. Thomas Magee, Technical Advisor to the Zoning Board of Adjustment of the City of Binningham, 
do hereby certify that. the above is a true and correct copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the Zoning Board of 
Adjustment of the City of Birmingham at its meeting of June 8, 2017, and as same appears of record in the 
Official Minutes ofsaid Board. 

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL of the Zoning Board of Adjustment of the City 
of Binningham, on this day, June 9, 2017. 

Chief Planner 



WI.LIAM A. BEU. SR 

MAYOR 

SUB2017-00039 

Description: 

Applicant: 

Owner: 
PremlseslGeogra-phlc: 

Parcel Information: 
PrOJ)ltrty Zoned: 

Proposed Use: 

ANDRE V. BITTAS 

DIRECTOR 

Redmont Park 

A request for approval of a final plat resurveying 1 lot into 3 lots called RESURVEY LOT 
128 REDMONT HlGHLANOS 
WILLIAM PERKINSON 
HENRY & MIRIAM LITTLE 
4184 HIGHLANDS CIRCLE 
012300324008015012 
R3 Single Family District 
Residential Single Family Attached 

BE IT RESOLVED by the SubdMston Committee that the hereinabove described Final Plat is hereby APPROVED 
subject to the .applicant revising the Final Plat to show the location, width and purpose of any easements 
recommended by the City Engineer and the following: 

1) Completion of all requirements relative lo Fire Department access and sufficient hydrant installation and
coverage

2) Alf sldewalks, driveways and curb cuts. must be done in accordance with the guidelines set forth in Article s •
Design Standards of the City or Birmingham Subdivision Regulations.

STATE OF ALABAMA 

JEFFERSON COUNTY 

I, W. Thomas Magee, Technical Advisor to the Blrmlngham Planning Commission, do hereby certify that the 
above is. a true and correct copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the Subdivision Committee of the 
Blmlingham Plannnlng Commission at Its meeting held 611412017 and the same appears of record In the 
Official Minutes of said Committee. 

GIVEN UNDER MY HANO AND OFFICAL SEAL of tM Birmingham Planning Commission this day, June 16, 
2017. 

W. Thomas Magee
Chief Planner

Page1of1 sub_res.rpt 



PARCEL ID: 012300324008015012 

SOURCE: TAX ASSESOR RECORDS TAX YEAR: 2019 

DATE: Friday, August 21, 2020 1:00:21 PM 

OWNER: LITTLE HENRY H JR (D) & LITTLE 

ADDRESS: 4184 HIGHLANDS CIR 

CITY /STATE: BIRMINGHAM AL 

ZIP+4: 35213--2800 

SITE ADDR: 4184 HIGHLANDS CIR 

CITY/STATE: SHAM, AL 

ZIP: 35213 

LAND: $174,300.00 

AREA: 8,276.83 

BLOG: $0.00 

ACRES: 0.19 

SUBDIVISION INFORMATION: 

NAME REDMONT HIGHLANDS LOT12B 

Section: 32-17-2W

BLOCK: 

Land Slide Zones: Not in Land Slide Zones 

Historic Districts: Not in Historic Districts 

LOT: 

Commercial Revitalization District: Not in Commercial Revitalization District 

Fire District: Not in Fire District 

Flood Zones: Not in Flood Zones 

Tax Increment Financing District: Not in Tax Increment Financing District 

Neighborhoods: Redmont Park (1403) 

Communities: Red Mountain (14) 

Council Districts: District - 3 (Councilor: Valerie A. Abbott) 

Zoning Outline: R3 

Demoliti_on Quadrants: DEM Quadrant - 3 

12B-

Impaired Watersheds: Impaired Watershed - Upper Shades Creek 

Strategic Opportunity Area: Not in Strategic Opportunity Area 

RISE Focus Area: Not in RISE Focus Area 

Tax Delinquent Property: Not in Tax Delinquent Property 

EPA Superfund: Not in EPA Superfund 

Opportunity Zones: Not in Opportunity Zones 

Judicial Boundaries: JEFFERSON 

Parcel mapping and description information is obtained from the Jefferson County Tax Assessor's Office. This site does not provide real-tim 
information and may contain errors. All data should be verified with the official source. The City of Birmingham makes no warranty as to the accurac 
of the data and assum s no res onsibili for an errors. Data from the Tax Assessor's Office ma no be available for all arcels. 
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Variance Extension Request 
ZBA2020�00045 
of ZBA2017-00038 

Respectfully Request the Variance Extension to be 
Denied t>y the Zoning Board of Adjustments. 

Kirk Epstein - Owner Unit 206 Morningside Circle 

No Proper Notice Given 

• The Condominium owners were not notified of the ZBA2017-
00038 Hearing in 2017. According to the City of Birmingham
City Code, and the Zoning Board of Adjustment Enabling
Legislation, the adjacent landowners must be properly
notified of variance hearings, which we were not.

• The Condominium Owners were not notified or aware of the
Redmont Park Neighborhood meeting where ZBA2017-
00038 and/or ZBA2020-00045 were presented in order to
object to the variance request.

9/18/2020 

1 



Survey Provided with 20' Sanitary Sewer 
Easement and Stormwater Easements. 

Stormwater Concerns 
Stormwater Management 

• The previous survey had on record several Stormwater Easements. The survey
provided to the ZBA also has Stormwater Easements. However, the submitted Site
Plan provided does not indicate the Stormwater Easements, or the Stormwater
Infrastructure.

• Contrary to information provided in the previous ZBA Meeting held 9/10/2020, the
Site Plan or changes to the Stormwater Easement, the Stormwater Culvert, the
Sformwater Pipe, or changes to the topography of the soil or movement of surface
water were not approved of by the Jefferson County Environmental Services.

• Stormwater Easements and infrastructure are under the purview of the City of
Birmingham Stormwater Management.

• The City of Birmingham Stormwater Management did not review the resurvey or
the proposed site plan of ZBA2017-00038 or of ZBA2020-00045.

9/18/2020 

2 



The proposed Site Plan does not note the Storm�ater Easements, the 
Stormwater Culvert or the Stormwater Pipe, and the Site Plan has not 
been reviewed by the City of Birmingham Stormwater Management. 
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Stormwater Line and Dedicated Easement in 
footprint of proposed home construction. 

9/18/2020 
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Stormwater Culvert and Dedicated Easement in footprint of proposed 
home construction. 

The proposed Site Plan has a 15' Sanitary Sewer Easement. However, the 
actual Sanitary Sewer Easement is 20'. According to Jefferson County 
Environmental Services, the Site Plan as presented is no longer valid. 

; 

/ 

9/18/2020 
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The subject property and an adjacent lot (the Grubb's) appea·rto have 
been clear-cut and excavated sometime between 2016 and 2018. 

The City of Birmingham Stormwater Management does not have a record 
of reviewing a Permitfor this action. 

2016 2018 

Rust Red Stained Discoloration to the Condominium Retaining Wall caused 
by sediment runoff after the trees and vegetation had been clear-cut and 

the soil exposed to rains emanating from the adjacent lots. 

9/18/202 





Unfair Increased Noise, decreased Privacy and decreased Property Values to the 
Condominium Owners due to the high elevation of the site with the requested 

close variance cause the sound to carry farther and louder. There will be no quiet 
privacy enjoyed by the condominium owners. 

For the Reasons stated within this 
presentation, I humbly request the Variance 

Extension Re-quest to be Denied by the Zoning 
Board of Adjustments. 

Respectfully, 
Kirk Epstein 

9/18/2020 
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To: The City of Blrmlng�am Zoning Board of Adjustment

Re: Opposition to Requested Variance ZBA Matter# 2020-00045 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

The undersigned represent the Individual condominium owners of the Momingslde 
Condominiums located on Morningside Circle. 

We hereby oppose the proposed variance requested In the matter before the ZBA. matter #2020-
0045, which Involves property adJace13t to our homes and Is seeking a variance on the required 
setbacks to the rear atid front property lines on the adjacent property (the ''Variance•i. 

We do not consider the requested Variance to be oompatlble with our property, the existing 
neighborhood and community preferences. In short, the requested Variance. falls to promote the 
pubHc health, safety, morals, convenience, order. prosperity, and general welfare of the 
community as required by Alabama taw and the' legal standards for granting variances set forth 
In the City of Birmingham's Zoning .Ordinance do not exist In this matter. 

Accordingly, we respectfully request that the ZBA deny the Variance In matter #2020-00045 set 
for heating on September 24, 2020 and further request an opportunf.ty to speak and be heard at 
such hearing. 

Very Truly Yours 









MORNINGSIDE CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO REQUEST FOR

VARIANCE BEFORE BIRMINGHAM ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CASE #2020-00045 

TO: Calvin Abrams 

Angelica Moton 

Morris Newman 

Gary Nash 

lehUS Perkins 

Henry Penick 

Robert Littleton 

INTRODUCTION: 

The Morningside Condominium Association ("Morningside") submits this Memorandum opposing the 
petition for a variance before the Birmingham Zoning Board of Adjustment ("ZBA") In case #2020-00045 
(the 1!Varlance Request") and requests that the ZBA deny the Variance Request based upon the facts and 
information contained herein. This Memorandum is supported by a separate Petition of the Individual 
Morningside Condominium owners also opposing the Variance Request. 

Morningside Condominiums Is a condominium complex located at 100 Morningside Circle in 
Birmingham, Al. The Morningside Condominiums and Its parking lot are located directly adjacent to the 
property subject to the Variance Request (the "Property"). In the Variance Request, the Property at 
Issue is elevated well above the Morningside Condominium's property (per the submission of the 
applicant to. the ZBA, the elevation change down the Property to the proposed building sits Is 39 feet) 
which Is typical of the topography In this area. Because of this slope between the 2 properties, there is 
an approximate 15 foot retaining wall between the 2 properties in order to protect the Morningside 
Condominh.ims' property from damaging water, mud and debris runoff (per the submission of the 
applicant to the ZBA, the proposed build site Is 20 feet above the Morningside Condominium's parking 
lot). 

The Variance Request provides that the current landowner sub-divided the Property into 3 new lots in 
2017 and the applicant d.eslres to bulld 2 residential homes on lots 12B-2 and 12B-3 and requests that 2 
variances be granted, one to reduce the set- back line from 25 feet to 10 feet on the property line 
adjacent to the Morningside Condominiums and a second variance to reduce the set-back from 60 feet 
to 25 feet on the property line adjacent to Morningside Drive. 







Additionally, the applicant has several other options rather than obtaining a variance to reduce the set­
back requirements, namely: 

a. The applicant could Just reconfigure his proposed development so as to have only 1 residence
on the Property or reduce the size of the 2 residences so as to comply with the existing set-back 
requirements; or 

b. The applicant could pay to have the Easement relocated to run along the Property line as
opposed to its current location which Is through the middle of the Property.

2. Unique 'Characteristics Not Found in Properties in Other Areas - Contrary to applicant's assertion In its
submission to the ZBA, the topography of the Property is comparable to the properties in the
surrounding area, that is, the properties In the surrounding.area also have slopes and varying elevations.
In short, the Property is not unique from other properties In the area. Again, the applicant tries to
equate the Easement with a property characteristic to satisfy this uniqueness element. As stated
previously, the Easement Is an encumbrance and not a property characteristic. Moreover, It ls an
encumbrance that was self-imposed by the owner of the Property and accepted by the current owner of
the Property when it purchased the Property and subsequently sub-divided the Property. Because the
Property Is not unique, the applicant cannot establish this second Variance Requirement

3. Hardship not Self-Imposed • The applicant, In his submission, lists the Easement as the hardship in an
attempt to satisfy this element. What Is telling Is that the applicant does not address whether this
hardship was self-imposed, and with good reason. This specific requirement provides that the hardship
cannot have " ... been created by the previous actions of any person having an Interest in the property".

As stated previously, the current owner of the Property created the shapes of the lots In question 
through its sub-division in 2017. This sub-division plat also dedicated the 20 foot Easement at issue. It is 
clear that the alleged hardship was created by, and agreed to, by the owner of the Property, dearly 
someone with an "Interest in the Property". Because the shape of the lots and the Easement. I.e. the 
hardship, was clearly caused by the owner of the Property, the applicant cannot satisfy this third 
Variance Requirement. To hold otherwise would allow a property owner to encumber his/her own 
property and then come before this ZBA claiming It as a hardship justifying a variance request. 

4. Financial Gain Not The Only Basis - The applicant has submitted the Variance Request In order to
build a residential structure on the 2 lots comprising the Property. The applicant in his submission
attempts to establish that this development Is not for financial gain by stating that the current
landowners, a husband and wife, are 81 and 78, respectively, and that they want to bulld a new home to
better accommodate the husband's handicap and both of their age related needs. However, this
e)(planation by the applicant falls short for several reasons and does .not satisfy this requirement.

a. These owners live In a house on a SEPARATE lot already which they could renovate to address
their needs; 

b. There Is not 1 house proposed but 2 new homes. How does the existence of 2 new homes
address a handicap and age related needs of this husband and wife? 



c. The Conceptual Design submitted by the applicant in support of the Variance Request shows
what appears to be a front elevation of a 2 story or a story and a ha!f design for both houses. A design 
other than 1 story ls clearly not In mind with a proposed homeowner facing a handicap and age related 
needs. 

It is clear that the proposed development of the 2 lots making up the Property is not to address the 
landowners handicap and age related needs. Rather the proposed development is to sale the 2 homes 
on the open market, clearly for a Financial Gain and totally unrelated to the landowners needs. As such, 
the applicant fails to meet his burden and cannot establish this fourth Variance Requirement. 

5. No .Injury to Neighboring Property• The appllcant In his Variance Request states that granting this
Variance Request "will In no way impair the use or enjoyment of any nelg.hborlng property." First, the
applicable standard Is not whether It will impair the use of the neighboring prop.erty, but rather,
whether It would cause injury to other property In the area .. Granting this Variance Request wlll clearly
cause injury to the Morningside Condominiums located adjacent to the Property.

When the variance request was approved in 2017 (without notice provided to Morningside as required 
for approval to be valid), the applicant cleared out some tress and underbrush from the Property. Just 
these actlG>ns alone caused additional water runoff, flooding and mud and debris to flow over the 
retaining �all onto the Morningside Condominium parking lot. Imagine the results from the full 
development as proposed by the applicant. Granting this Variance Request by reducing the building set­
back from:2s feet to 10 feet will remove 15 feet of protective ground cover and vegetation that Is 
necessary to absorb water and debris runoff in order to protect the Morningside Condominiums 
property. Without this natural 25 foot buffer, the water, mud and debris runoff will be changed from Its 
normal pattern and flow to an increase ·1n velocity and amounts rlght ontci the Morningside 
Condominium property. 

Additionally, there Is a real concern on the status of the vlabrlity of the retaining wall as It currently 
stands If the Variance Request is granted. The retaining wall already has signs of cracking resulting from 
the stress M the Property. The proposed development with the Variance Request would only serve to 
put additional stress on the retaining wall. 

The applicant has not submitted any reports addressing how the applicant would handle the Increased 
runoff caused by his proposed development onto the Morningside Condominiums property nor the total 
impact of the additional stress placed on the existing retaining wall and what actions the applicant 
would take:to ensure the retaining wall would be reinforced to ensure It could handle this additional 
development. The applicant's limited actions In 2017 caused damage to the Morningside 
Condominiums property. The full development proposed by the applicant would cause the Morningside 
Condominium owners to sustain even greater damages. 

Because granting the Variance Request will cause injury to a Neighboring Property, the applicant cannot 
establish this fifth Variance Requirement. 

6. No Ham,, to the Public Welfare- As shown In requirement 5 above, granting the Variance Request
would cause injury to a Neighboring Property. When this additional run-off of water, mud and debris is
directed onto the Morningside Condominium property It will eventually be directed elsewhere either to
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oatermlnod to lmpOIO IMll'to.tn aovenantu nml aondlttons upon the p,oparty 

which ahllll be blllcllll!f upon the property aM ftey lots lntn which the 

�N>perfy mll!ht M tlllbd!Vldetl (the "lots'� ur,d tlle ftllbsnquont OWftl!!'S llnd 

aceupanta thereof, The purpnBe of thle tnattumcnt ts ta moro pattloutnrly 

set forth said oovlffl!lnta, 

Now, lft91'0fCPO, Deetnn11t llaraby ODVeMnts and dOOllirM thnt 

th! pl'O{)el'ty !hQll tram h-forlh bG 8UbJeet to tho d!ll!lafll.tlan11 oove• 

111111:11, restrtolltffll nnd ccmdltlons 11!1 foUon, 

1. DB'l'ACHJD lll!SIDJ!NTJAli 1'1!8, naoh lot 10011.ted 

within the proper13> IIIIIIIl bo l'Cllltrlotea to detnahlld trlngle r111nlly reatd�nttol 
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usn. No lot or .olffllblnaUon of1bla mey be usoft tor town�olll1ln1 oondomlrt­

.lumi, ot olfler form! or attnall�d dwalllnir, 

2, TNOllnl!!I ANn MRl!M nnSTRrOTION, '1'1\ere •holl h• 

�t1m1ltted M l"ff"• .. nnd eiff•u \a aM trom nny Jot dtrecitly Cram Mtll'lllng� 

tl<la llrlve. No lot 'll�lolt bordm MOl'lllnusldtt DrlYO·tholl ba (n,prove!I with 

MY dr!vawnys or ot'he� melllll! or 1oe� 'ffl or fro111 cJ1Y Slloh lot dlteoUy 

from Morning-aid• Ddvo. No po<·'.lon ot the property 01' nny lot loootetl 

wRt,t11 thl! t>'fGP��. ll)IIY be uno4 b nny monnet whtoh W011ld pormlt !ngros,, 

bl· or �l!l'IIU l'tom tbot oert�llt t,aron of land whloh !alli• the property on the 

wostern br,unenrr or the property. 

�. 110.l'l'llR Altl!AS, l!no!I lot Whloh bordan Mnrnlngoldt1 

Dtl"" llhllll be subjeot to a te11 (11)) toot wldo 11ndl•tutbM bt1rrer """"- naro._. 

any lltloh lo! lllontr Ila oon,n,an bOU!ldB?Y Une wllh Ml!l'ftlnri,ldo Drln wl1lell 

shall bo ·tn ndlllllon to the Al't111 lnoluded In tlffl •lgllt-ot•wny tor Mat'fllngs!de 

Dt£ve, Bold ten (lo) root buUer -o.ren 111111 bo lmprovod with utbltle� but may 

not b9 .B'•�a!t(I at othftl'Wl!e dlllt\ll'bod or lmpra�d t111tl1 llllY •tru<1tlll'� and 

aholl b& plantao, to tlle extl!nt to whloh tho tarro.ln and topogrnphy ot Hid 

1111rre� al'ClL wm pormll; with a o.tM� o! ptftd tro•• lor the purpo1a ot 

prnvldl"lf M ndclltlonct \!15\181 bu!!ar or tho vlow o.r tho M:o'mlnl!9ldo Drlvo to 

uny wuch lot, Thn 181 (10) foet burr ... oreu �""« Motllilll!lll�! Dl'IY• u 

aeiiatni�d 11'1 tlll1 tt• .. lfTlll'h ah<lll bo r11ttnt1y olnnt d "in, o. tollll or 

•w•Drlrll•t•lY duo pine t,o... l'ro•ldad, Doolnront ,�,m b• antltloO lo 

-•tr-uol Within 1nl� butror ••••• on \hi twn lotll which aro loo•tod al Ula 

lnterll!Ol!on or Momlnt!!da Drlvn (l?ld' R(1thlnnd Oh-ato, d1111or11.tll/G ontron"" 
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1•111'1<el'!I, ThMe llhnll be malnhlllltld ftll vndl,tt1rb•d ten (10) raot wide bUUor 

1m,n lllenir llla m""t nartllerly boundll!'y line o( tho l)l'(ll'BTty, Th<!te 1111oll 

nlJIO ba maintained ,.. fltteu tu) toot wide un(l!nturbud butte• ate• nlonq tho 

'WAYletly bctl!ldl!l'Y UM ot thn praporty, 

4. sunmvmtoN, 'nte prop•rtr rnny n<1var be aubdtvld•d 

Into more tlllln 31 lndlvltflllll allll!'l• tamlly lob, 'l'he loentlon et the aln!o·ta 

and lc!l1 to be lnalUdoc! II\ lllloll tnlbdllll9lon llltllll be 011 &ppra� 'b:V tha 

811bd"1ltt011 Cemmttten of the Blrmlnffltam .l'lannrnir eomnll9"1l0n and mflY 

nnt h! l!ltill'i!d e,rcapt that tha oiaot location .ct the tines betwael\ adjoining 

10ts may ba ol!n� n, rnlS,,t b""om" noaa!l!lary becnU!e a! the topogrbpl!;v 

ct the !Jlnd (subJeot to tho ftl!Pl'OVal of aald Committee) and that arty two or 

moro 10111 m111 be oomblned ta aroate a. foWllt' number ar Jnrirer tots In tllo 

ovont tit• to�grttllhY ot the p?Optrly 110 roqult'e!t (sub'Jeet to lite ftptlroval of 

said Oommltteo). 

AnCRmlOTUllllL OONmOL OOMMlTTBB. Peclor-

ont hMoby cat&blli!hM an Arohltl!llbnal Oontto1 Cornmlttea (horelnmttor tho 

•commlttea•?. TIie committee s!t&U ho lnltllllfy 00mpoeed o! at lenet rtvo 

memh<lr« .. oh or wltom s!tnll �• appolfltad b)I tho Doo1al'!lnt, '!'Ito membnr­

shl� Of Iha Committee thnll ba eantrollad by t110 DeeJa,ant unm tho 

orpltatlon of'.ono {1) yea, attar the date on whloll l'>oolnfant hoa oonvoyod 

1111 or tho lota, Untn nald tllll«i, any mamhlll'· or Ille oommlttea (axl!ept Iha 

mnmbar dMlgnntea by tho nedmont nal,:11harhoed !111J'8tlant tc, tho pl'O\lt&IOl!a 

ot thla pnrol!\'llph) m� 1"' removed and roplnaod nt tltn dlsoretlan oC tt,o 

oeOlatant, l!ubtlol)ll'ont to told tlm•• th• 111embe�ahlp or 1ha oommlltec eholl 
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ruoh· time- es tb& membotb'llli, or ffie o .. mmlttoo ,� ·controlled by the 

DecbrAnt, lM mem�slllp .llbllll ln!!llldft ono mnmbor from tho l'oro•t PArk 

nel(lllborhood nnd one member d••lgnot(>() by the ltMmnnt nel��borho!XI, ot 

811!� nolgllboth!l!lda Ill'• 6!1tablhmod by tile orno" a.I Community Devolop­

ment or ti•• City ot l!lrmlnghnm, snld two. mombor� being aubjeet lo tho . 

nwtovlll or tho n..,lol'tlnt, wllloh nppl'OVal •hall Mt be unrenaonnbly 

,dthheld, 

8, AP.l'J!OJAL OP Pr.ANB AND. BPBCll'IOATIONS, No 

!mpl'Ovement1 lnclUdlnr, but nnt limited to,. rMlt'!entlnt dwellings, renelnrr, 

ouportR, l!'llrore,r, drlvewayg, slt!ft!I, mllll. bo"""I 111!1,llnit·rMllltlu, &leowllll,'91 

tmd lond!Nfflplnir, shill be non!ltl'llotaa or altorod. on any lot unlit the 

11rollltealttl'l!l delll!I" end plons lllld apeoltln�Oons tlleNltoi;, lneludlnr, but not 

11mlb!d ta, u,o oolor, lllze1 looat[on. oonstruotlon mntorlals nnd dfflllgn, have 

bll<!t\ m1bn1lttet1 to nnd app=nd by lhe COmtnlHaa. !l'o trees or (!\he1• 

VO!!t!tlltlon Ahtlll ho l'9moved or olterM In MY manner, nor nhllll airt bn 

moved or temovod, l!Or sllall the topography In nny mormur bo alter•� with 

�eBpeat ta any pOl'Uon or the t,Mpor� wltllollt the prior wrlttan Appl'Ovlll or 

tho COmmltloo, Upon tl,e aomplflllan ot the oon9ttuntlon of nny !Uoh 

lmprnvernentr1 thn ntorlar �ppo�mnne ot 1111m,r mny not ba 111.tarad, l'lhbtllor 

by �""ll'l In olllm, ,,�., ur oU,arwl..,, until •IIJ 1111ah allarallon '!1u •e�n 

apPfOVed by the commlttaa, My reqoan far ftl'l!l'OY•l pl1"11nnt -ta 11111 

p,rral!'l'!IP� �tlil! �• ,mbmlUed to • rot11t11ontnllvo dt�IIJRnltd by ll]a Commtl­

too, 8uoh roqu.,,i. 1hnll be In '!l'l'ltlng olld 1hnll tm,ludo plnM """ opaolftan­

tl<m1 ll\d O\loh othor lnformoll<m nu thll' Oommltte• might reqUINt, togoth�• 
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with tho �nme nnd addro119 of tlle mnlm or tho tOlllJnit ftM Iha Jegnl 

deoo,lpUon of ll>o lond otteoted by tile reQtJent, Tile Cemmltl•e t!llllll1 

wltllln thltty (30) tlnys tl1ornttCle•1 111eet to oll!1!!ldl!'I.' !he raquent nnd rt1v11 lh 

l'tl�•- !11oroto, A11y nun11 rnquont not o,pl'OvM 01' dtnnoomvcd In \lll'ltlllff' 

by tll• Committee within M doys alter the eubmlu!on et ume to the 

Commlttoe, ahllll be tleemM 11pp,oved, A reqlle8t nhllll bo daamad to ttav� 

bl!.On rnada llpfln 111tmG bollllf datlv!r@d In wrltlng to the Oo111mlttee•n 

dftnl!JM!41d r11proJantatlva tnlf@Ul!l' wllh the ln!ormn.t!Gll rnqal1'116 un6C!I' thin 

l)Al'alll'O!>h, Any epp.ovot "" dlM!Jllt'OVftl by the Committee �hnU be l!cGmed 

tc l!1tve bMn dellvmetl tft the eeque,tlng p1trt.Y tll'•n nm• h&.vlng boon oltho• 

�•livered In pl!1'80n to tM retl'Joetln3 p1ttty ott t111pm,lted 111 the United State• 

mOU nddrmed tll the requeetlfll! p&rly nt Iha nddl'l!!la given 111 tlte request. 

n,n commttten t11pruont11ttva nhnll Mil 11 moating Gf tilt! 

Committee mnmbol'II to 00nr1td"" nn re<]Ueats mndi, r,unrunnl · to this porn• 

graph, Notlan nf tho time nnd plnoe i,f nil nunh moattnJ!!! aluUl be glvm1 to 

nnh Comnltttee membel' at lnKnt ftvo (Sl dnl'f! prier tll anle thereat, Stroh 

notletm nhnll bo dnnmnd given nnd rncalvl!d upon dollvney to th& commlttoe 

mambl!l' or upon Mme MvJng boon depoalled tn tlle United S!atO!I tMll ond 

ail'dl'M!!ad to th otlloe et' homo address ot tho C<lmmlttoe member, 

All deolilffll! ot the �mmttton with re11pe11t to app�ovnln or 

dlsn,pl'Olllllff unda� (his �A�Ol)'rnph Bhftll be by lllll IMjb?lty vot8 or thoi:o In 

..tu.ndnnco ftt n duJ,y aalled Oommltt•• maotlng, 









wlBe. No lot owners or tholr (llll!!te or vlll!tors !!11all pnrk their Rulomob!les 

ht 11nir mnnne\' wl!loh 111Cu!d blook tho drlveV/tcy!l 111!rYln,r any bt tho cttier lots 

IV!thln 11\e propl!Tt)', 

11, BtONS, N'o algn ot any kind Rh�U bn dl\'t>ll!Yl!d to tho 

i;,ubllo YIM/ cm any- lot 01teopt one 91!/fl or Mt more !Mn a _ ll(JU!lre toot 

ot!v81'trNlng thn property tor �Ria "' ro11t or o algn mrad by Doolm-ant or woh 

nlEII 11!1 Doolarm,t 1hllll dotcrmlne to .ad1N!?tl"9 tho propeely du,Jnir the 

ooMI.Uotlon nnd IHII•• porlo<t, 

12. NO MINmo ACTIVttY. No on drflll"11', oh aevelopment 

o()llraUon•, on rdflnlntr, quarrying, or mining apoM.tlons o! any ldnd wh!ll bo 

pormlttod en or In o.ny lot nor aMIJ on "Wl!llB, tank�, tunn�IJI, mlnaMl 

eitaavatlon, �·91,nrtr bo pormltted upon or In any lot, No dorrll11c or other 

•truoture cloalgnad tor 11118 In boring tor oil or Mlllr•l 1!11• •�all be arll<!ted, 

mnll\tlllned, OI' pornlllted upon l!l1y·lot, 

18. NO Ll\'m!TOOK, No o.1t!mDII, llvestook, or poultry or 

ony kind •h"" INl rnl#M, brod, or kopt on on;, !of., noopl ll'lnt do«•• anti, or 

olh•T houoohold pair mny bo kept provided U1nt lhay ue not kept, bNIII, 01' 

mo.!ntnlned Car ony nommorolnl purpo..,, 

u. 110 DUMl'IRO anoUND, Ro lot 8Mll bo Ufod or 

mlllnla.lnod .. • c!ump1n1 r101m11 lot l'Ubht,11. Trnfh, i:arb&�•• or othor wnttn 

,t,,,n nat be kopt •-�l 1h Hnllllly """tnlru,ra. An equlpm.,,,I rcr Iha 

llllr�ll't Cl' dlipo'llll or IIJIY IUoh mnlorlnl nho.11 bo lcopl In 11 oloo.n and unitary 
t 
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);. � · :_:,· ,�:·. ':'.:·�:· ( . · · ,( c<iri�ltf011. 'l'ha ura or all err any l'ffl'tl"" or any lot wlll,ln the pMiperty tor · .. · •. ; . 1: .. : • ·:;
'•·.- .•.::,_r-.· · .'� fflltatda m11.t•rltllo stmigo IIIIDU be prohibited, nnd no Mrl'llflll or nOldouN 
-:-·� , .. ' ·, : · . ' 

ma:tel'hlln "'1nl1 bo stored Olthar l!IS!dn any alruotura or outnlda nny- atruc,-
·� .: 

1e. Al/l'l!lll\TIONS ANI'.> MODtJIO/ITlONa TO IMPROVl!• 

�- No 01'11\lt at ft�lt>hllnlhnl)d(fy .m. l!ffllOIUrl on the-lot hy nd<lllll! 

11 l'l!om or rooms, ahnntlrtg- {h roof llnos, nddl�l! dl>flks, m11tar1a11y ehnn«rng 

or altcling tha oolut- or 111n1<1111r other 111t�rntlonn rn tho eJtterlar oppenrnnce 

of the rnu11turc wltfiaot Illa .•xproitt W\'tlten •t'PN>Val at tl,a comtntttao, 

lloah owner, 111 a<1qcilrln1 UUt to a Jot, aokllowled(es that the dea�, nolar 

coMmtt, and �!lt!IIJII ha.Vo been 111teoted In euc'h a 111nnnnr to ba aonat,�ont and 

htlcm<111toll! with atllar m,m�• within ·tho property nnd egruea to mnlntaln his 

or her ra!!peotlve lot IIJld atruotur.• lo Jttcll A mttnMr n, lo rl'lnlntuln and 

perpatuate Iha vraua.l h11rmo'IY'. within !ha ptopert1, 

10, STOI\AQB- 01' B0'1TS
1 

'l'llAJI,lJRS AND OTB.BR Vlnlt· 

�• • Boab, Me.t tl'all'lll'II, plek-11\> eampel'>I,. mini mot�r Mmes, btl!es, 

eolllmarclal vehlo1"81. molOt' homes nnd tr�ners bt ft!IY kind munt be pal'l<'e!I 

or nture4 only In nn onelosdd ff!lfAl!O o,, • onrport, nnd mny not bn plrkud on 

tll!l ,1r11.1.0, In MY .cpon plll'klr,t aron, No unuaeo O\' lno11eroblo 0111:omoblle.lJ 

•hD b• permitted nn ney lot MG no aUll)l1loUva raps Ir &h11Il bo contl\iotod on 

MY lot, ·••0()1 tor ,�.,...ry "'(l&ll'I nUeolod by onthorlu4 Olllsld• 

ml!Clh111to,. 

-10-

7 

l 
! 

\ . .. 

I" 
--r- . .  ---···-.. · .  -, -.--- . .. -

L _J 

. _ .... 

... 





:. 

·L

21, AMllNllMl!NT, Anythln't MntlilnOIJ horoln lo tho eon• 

t\'ftey'_.not1Ylthu1Mdlng, Deolai«mt l'<!!IGl'YOfl \'he scte &lit!: llllllll19IVG !'lgl,t to 

,nadlfy. rcllau• or amend &11 or tho onvoMnlll1 rMtrlatldns 11nll aondlllono 

ao,mtnl!d hoteln lft1tn .irunll !Ima nn It hll.B ,old nu or the to11 lcea�d within 

tho. prol>Ol't:f• Provld�cl, M:, =h amandment b7 DeeTorn!it must bo nl'!lt 

npprovttl by 11. m1Jmlty vote ot thft m11mhffl'& 111 �tllmda11aa or n roiiulor� 

oalled meeting or IM P-t l'A�lc ru1lghbl!l'hood ni,t! of tho nodmont 

nalgliborhood, t11 euld nelt!hborlloo!I& aro utnbll1hed bY' Ille 11trloe or the 

Cnmmunlty Dav�l•r>mant of the O!ty or !ltnnlnghnm, Bubff•guent to 1ho 

1111nveynMe ,it nll ot the tot, within the pt<,porty b)' .Doalorent, the 

pl'OV!Alon1 of th!• IMttnmont may be mMtrlad .nnd amondlld bY n. voto �t t111, 

own11ra of at lea.,t.�tblrd1 (i!/3) or 1119 Jots Within Ibo property, onell lot 

to eal'l'y oi,o (l) vGto, Aff// fl\loll modltlo&tlon or nm!ndment mu•t b• In 

wrltlnp; 111\d rod tor r000rff. 1•Uh t1Ie art!OII or !Im 3\ldll'• at l'rabata at 

JaUmi,;m Oount)', Alabnmo • 

.22, JIO 11.BVlllU'l!lt, No re911!Jat1011 at �ravl!llon 119taln Is 

lntahdod to ba or shill bo aonstruod er ll aonilltlon !lllb!l11quont or a• ore�tlni: 

nny po!l!l!blll!y er 11. re1•!!1'tel', 

2�. J!I011T8 11.!&llltVBD B'( DBOl,An,\ll'I', Aey provlrton, 

lllll'•ln lo th• oontrnr, notwJth3\o'ndlnR, DoolntMt ffllll[ hovo tilt rlffhl to 

aonstruot, 1!!itall and molntllln an. any lot owr,ed by Doolaront a tempol'!lry 

,111 .. end oON!nldllon fll'UOtllNI whloh mny be mollltftlned nna n� d ont.v 

dl1r!nsf the pe!lod at ooi,1t.uotlon crf lmprovomonla by Doolonl\t on HY ono 

or moN> toll within the oroperly. Notllln" In tlllA ln1trument B'httll bn 
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(!Oftatmat, IMtall m,d m!l!nlllln on 111\y lot aw11e<! by !leolarnnt a. temporn,y 

salft! an4 tffl!IAtruotlon ntruoturg whloh may bo mntnt11lnot1 nnd •naffll 011ty 

durl111r tho \1!!1'10!7 or eonsll'llcllon or Improvements by Deolnrnnt on any one 

or mar• !ota wltllln the proparty. Nothlntr In th19 lnatrumnnt nh!lll ba 

lnt"'tlre�d to p?ovo11t DeotarMt tl'tlm dtlltll4ylng •ror sn10• sli:nn aM 

oonftll<!tlng suoh olhffl' aotMtlM on or about any portion of the proporty 

owned by Dnclftrant M aro reneonnbl.\l neceimry to promoto nncS- l'hollltato 

th• sole or lote within u,a pmperty by Deolo?ant anff to ottablo Doalnrnnt to 

�ompl�lfl Iha onnnll'llotlan Of dWl!UI� ahil other porndttM lmprovamen!ll 

npon any 11111d toll!, lnaludlnp;, but not limited to, the right of l')eo1nrant to 

Ul!9 any lot ownad by Doolnrnnt; fnr tho etarago of aonsttuotlcn matnrlaln, 

oqulpinaht 11nd dab�ls. 

:m Wl'f'Nl!SS Wlll!Rl!Oll, 1hl! 11\!ltl'Umant hnn bnnn nll<!autad by­

tho unlforsllJfll!d on 1h18 tho s111110 dnto as fir.rt herelnobovo wrltt�n. 

RllDMONT l!STA'l'Ell 'GnouJ> 

l!yt GIDl!ON'•AND!rRSOll•l!VtNS, !NO. 

-1s-

. :., .. ·." . . ' 
" • I • �: • • .:, 

i 
'·\ 

I 
j. 
., 

·�·







SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITON TO REQUEST FOR VARIANCE 
BEFORE THE ZBA CASE #2020-00045 

INTRODUCTION: 

The Memorandum in Opposition to Request for Vaiiance Before the ZBA Case #2020-
00045 (the "Memorandum") that was previously filed with the ZBA on behalf of the adjacent 
landowner, the Morningside Condominium Association, is hereby supplemented by this 
Supplemental Memorandum opposing the variance on the following additional grounds: 

1. Applicant has not alleged a hardship in his application as required;

2. The Site Plan submitted by the Applicant as part of his request for the variance is invalid; and

3. The Sanitary Sewer Easement that applicant alleges as part of the reason creating the need for
the variance can be relocated by the Applicant thereby removing the need for the variance.

Each is addressed in order. 

LEGAL ARGUMENT: 

First, there can be no doubt that the matter before the ZBA, Case #2020-00045, is a new 
matter to be reviewed and decided by the ZBA de novo and is not a continuation of prior matter 
set forth in Case #ABA2017-00038 which has expired and is terminated. 

The City of Birmingham's Zoning Ordinance, a portion of which is attached hereto as 
Exhibit "A11

, clearly establishes that ZBA Case #2020-00045 is an entirely new matter to be 
considet·ed on its merits when it states in Article IV, Section 6 as follows: 

Section 6. Time limits.for permits. 

All permits associated with approval of variances, modifications or special exceptions 
authorized by the Board must be obtained within two years from the date of approval. 

If no permits have been obtained, the prior approval by the Board shall be considered 
null and void. 

Emphasis Added. 

So in Case #2020-00045, the Applicant has not even claimed in its application that a 
hardship exist, a fact which the Applicant must prove, along with 6 other elements, in order to be 
entitled to a variance. Specifically, the Applicant's own Application to the Zoning Board of 
Adjustment, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 11B", fails to even identify an 
unnecessary hardship in the section requesting an explanation if any hardship or practical difficulty 
event exists. 



















Active Contractors 

Contractor Address Slate Zip Email Fax Status 

A.R. Butler Construction Company, Inc. P.O. Box 380066 AL 35242· bbutler694@gmail.com B 

Action Utmty Contractors, Inc. 9190 Shipptov.11 Rd. AL 35063- (205) 647-6021 A 

B & H Contracting Inc. 2610 Cone Drive AL 35217- (205) 841-3634 B 

Baird Contracting Company, Inc. 275 Snow Drive AL 35209- (205) 942-117 4 C 

Barna Utility Contractors, Inc. 925 North Pinehlll Road AL 35217- (205) 849-8245 B 

Beck Inc. Pipeline Construction 30459 Highway 48 AL 36263- (256) 568-9531 A 

BL Harbert International LLC 802 Shades Creek Park: AL 35209- (205} 802-2923 C 

Boan Contracting Company P.O. 8ox778 AL 36067- (205) 382-7560 A 

Bradshaw Construction Corp. (frrn. L.M. Bradsh 3600-B St Johns Lane MD 21042-5247 (410)461-4257 C 

Brasfield & Gorrie, Inc. 729 South 30th Street AL 35233- (205)251-1304 C 

Brent Scarbrough Company, Inc. 155 Roblnson Drive GA 30214- (770) 461-0470 A 

Brown Mechanical Contractors, Inc. P.O. Box488 AL 35201- (205) 323-4616 A 

C&N Contractors, Inc. 790 North Pinehlll Road AL 35217- (205) 841-9580 A 

C. A. Mun-en & Sons, Inc. 3896 Park: Lane AL 35023- (205} 424-5367 A 

C.D. Roberts Contracting, Inc. P.O. Box 1027 AL 35502-1027 (205) 221-3073 A 

Cherry Brothers, Inc. P.O. Box 117 AL 35126- (205) 681-9628 B 

Chilton Contractors, Inc. P.O. Box850 AL 35085- (205) 688-1165 A 

Chris Matthew.I Construction, Inc. P.O. Bax 43388 AL 35243- (205) 967-9980 A 

Civil Contractors LLC P.O. Box 1210 AL 35126- (205) 520-0090 A 

llilllP:1:1!:. i:c:::! �;'Cl·� s ' "" " :;; 11 �O,S;.:c:,l.UWWS::i:-5ZiS,it,"eS;��---s:z, 
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Jeff & Sheila Haslam 

5100 7th Ct s.

Birmingham, AL 35212 

Parcel ID 23-28-2-6-12.000 

Case Number ZEN2020-00246 

,. ' 

CITY Ql\,�t�'MINGHAM 
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING 'e:t.GINEERING & PERMITS 

' . 
I \ I .. 

�� qrtli '2�11!-6 treet 
au;ldmg l1>spection: {205)254-2211 R� -� ! <? .;, '<l"f.Xn.4ALL Enginee<ing: (205 )254-23-42 

(205)250-7540 BIRMINGHA�" !5203-221 & Plenning: (205)254-2418 Fire Inspection: 

FENCE and/or WALL ZONING APPROVAL 

Permit No.: 
PfOject No.: 
Master No.: 

FEN?D20-00088 
FEN2020-00088 
FEN2020-00088

( Resldentlal) 

� .. Reference: BL02020-003551<a\t'e& R8110vatlon 
0Wnet"11 Name: HOLLEY JAMES D C/0 OONALDSON HUGH L 
R•l'ortecl Owner's N8me: SHEILA HASLAM 
Occupant•;; N•m11 / l\tlephane: 
Appllcant'1 Name I Telephone: 
Sit.. Addn!H: 

L.oc.tlon: 
5100 7l1-t CT S 35212 
Kaylee RenoYStlon, 

Applicant Information: 

IHued Date: 
Expiration o,te: 

I PARCEL INFORMATION 

05104/2020 j 
08/0212020 I 

I Survey: WOODLAWN RTY 5 AD 23-28-3 

P.I.D. No.: 012300282006012000 
Bloelt(s,: 3 Fir. Ot.trlct N 
Lot{s): 11 Flaodplaln N 
Zoning: Hl91orical Dl!lb1ct V 

OHien ReYit!w Dltilrld: N 

Work Dncril)tlOf'I: Construetton of 8fT privacy fe"cing iTl lhe side and rear yard and 4FT fencing along 51 &t Stree-1 and 7111 Coort
Scutt, pt:1mtJan1 lo TI� 1, Chapter 4, A<tlcle V. Sectioo 5. 

Plana R&Yiewad By: Fees Paid: s ao.oo P&ruilly Fees Paid: $0.00 

,.,..,CONDITIONS..., .. 

1.) NOJI;; Upon installation, any fence or wall which aeat8$ a line of sight Impairment as determined by the Traffic 
Engineer of the City of Birmingham. must be reoonf,gUJed or reoonstrucied in compliance wttll the reoommeodatlofl of
the Traffic Engineer, at the e,cpense of the ownerfapplicant. 

2.) Front Yard - A fence or wan can be no higher than 4 FEET in this area. Support posts and/or decorative items may I>! 
up to II FEET high. (See attached Sl/f'VeY/Slte olarildrawing/GIS P!'intout) 

3.) 

4.) 

Side 11nd Rear Yard • A fence or wall can be t'lO hlgoor than 8 FEET In l�s area. Support posts and/or decoraUve 
features may be up to 9 FEET high. (See ettached survey/site planldrawinglGIS printout) 

Modification - If a habitable structure, id81'1tifiod by the owner/conlrac1¢r or shown on the G.1.5. pmtout. is located less
than frve feet from 'Mlere th& fence or wall in tne rear or side yard is to be placed or Installed, some modification to the
type or materials used may be required. A f'ield inspection by a zoning in!!;pecior win be re(!ulred 10 make thl&
detemilnatlon. 
Trtle 1, Chapter 4, Artlcie V. Section 5.7 A Fif11Shed side of fence must face adjacent 1)4'0perty arid thoroughfare, If
applicable. 

......,_...,. 

Fence Permit 
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Zoning Board of Adjustment 

November 12, 2020 

Page 5 

Meeting- November 12, 2020 
Location - WebEx/ Teleconference 

Time - 2:00PM 
Pre-Meeting - 1 :00PM 

W ebex/Teleconference 

Neighborhood: Wahoma Staff Planner Moton ZBA2020-00060 

Request: 

Applicant: 
Owner: 
Site Address: 
Zip Code: 
Description: 

Property Zoned: 
Parcel Information: 

Variance: 

Variance to allow a 6ft chain link fence in the front yard area Title 1 
Chapter 4 Subsection 3 .A. I page 182 
Douglas Ragland 
Douglas & Teresa Ragland; Upper Room Fellowship Church 
109 & 119 68th Place North 
35206 
Variance to allow a 6ft chain link fence in the front yard area Title 1 
Chapter 4 Subsection 3.A.1 page 182 
CB-2, General Business District and R-3, Single Family District 
Parcel#: 012300153010015000, SW of Section 15, Township 17 S, Range 
2W 

Variance to allow a 6ft chain link fence in the front yard. 

Neighborhood Meeting: 
The Wahouma Neighborhood Association; waiting on response. Staff has reached out to the NA 
officials. 

Public Notices: 
Public notices were mailed on October 23, 2020. 

Applicant's Justification: 

The applicant provided documentation of the six ( 6) variance standard request questions. The 
information has been submitted as part of the ZBA Packet. Please see attached. 

Staff Analysis: 

The subject property located at 109 & 119 68th Place North is zoned CB-2, General Business 
District and R-3, Single Family District. The subject property has two front yards off of 69th St 

N and 68th Pl N. The fence was installed without a permit and received a violation notice case. 
The applicant has provided pictures of the existing fence shown in the packet. The fence crosses 
two lot lines; therefore, the applicant must resurvey the two lots into one. The applicant has been 
in contact with the Subdivision Planner. 

The applicant does meet the requirement of all six variance standards; physical characteristics, 

unique characteristics, hardship not self-imposed, financial gain not only basis, and no injury to 
neighboring property and no harm to public welfare. 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff believes the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support the variance request; 
therefore, staff believes the request has merit for approval and as such, should be GRANTED 

subject to the following conditions: 

I. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board's
decision.

2. All permits should be obtain within 30 days of the approval date from the Board.
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Amy Adams 

116 60th Street North 

Birmingham, AL 35212 

205-365-9587

Angelica Moton 

City of Birmingham - Department of Planning, Engineering & Permits 

205-279-8917

October 1, 2020 

Re: Variance - Zoning Board of Adjustment 

Dear Angelica: 

I am requesting a variance for my covered front porch and for my covered back porch as soon 

as possible. I purchased this house in 2009 and have not made structural changes to either 
porch. This house was built prior to zoning ordinances as indicated by the site plan attached. 
The front porch roof collapsed in September 2020. Apparently the rafters & roof structure were 

not secured properly by the previous owner. The roof of the porch protected the porch and 
front door and kept the dirt crawl space from getting wet. 1 wish to rebuild the columns and roof 

covering "correctly & securely" on the existing porch which appears to be in structurally sound 

shape. I believe I should be granted a variance based on the following: 

Physical Characteristics of the Property 

The house is legally non conforming because of setbacks. House was built prior to zoning 

ordinances. 

Unique Characteristics 

The house is legally non conforming because of setbacks. House was built prior to zoning 

ordinances. 

Hardship Not Self-Imposed 

The porch is hO\N I enter the house. The roof structure protected the front door and the porch 

beneath. The lack of a roof has already caused the front door to swell. 
Financial Gain Not Only Basis 

No financial gain, however I will incur a financial loss should a variance not be awarded 
No Injury to Neighboring Property 

None 

No Harm to Public Welfare 

None 

I appreciate your assistance in helping me obtain these variances. Thank you! 
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APRIL 30, 2020 
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CIVIL CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS 
FOR THE 

CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF GREATER-BIRMINGHAM 

FOOD AND CLOTHING PANTRY 
GEORGIA RD AND INTERLAKEN AVE, BIRMINGHAM, AL 35212 

National Flood Hazard Layer FIRMette 
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PER FEMA 01073C0411H, THIS SITE 
IS NOT LOCATED IN A 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN. 

OWNER/APPLICANT 
CAlHOUC tM0C£Sc OF 
GREATER BmMCNGkAM 

212t 3RD AVENU-E NORTH 13314 
-Al.-

1205)-CONTACT 

ENGINEERING 
ENGINUAN;OWGN GROUP. u.c 

1:iO BISMOP ClAC1.E. SUITE )DO 
PELHAM, AL 3512' 

!205)-.0lSO 
CONl'ACT WADE LOWERY, PE. 

PROJECT SITE
� T£ CITY 

'�� PAIH 

VICINITY MAP 
N.T.S. 

SURVEYING 
_,_ OE!IIGN GROUP. u.c 

120 BJSH0P CRCLE, svrrE 300 
PE.J-1AM. AL !512,t 

(205)<I03,,e158 
C0fl?ACT· ROONEY C'UNHJMGHAJ,1, PJ.,.S 

SHEET INDEX 
rirs·· riroTEs 

1 OF 1 BOUNDARY SURVEY 

1 OF 1 PARTIAL TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY 

co.o PHASE 1 EROSION CONTROL 
& OEMOLffiON PLAN 

C1.0 SITE PLAN 

C2.0 GRADING PLAN 

C3.0 PHASE 2 EROSION CONTROL 
PLAN 

C4.0 UTILITY PLAN 

C5.0-S.1 DETAILS & SECTIONS 

MISCHELLANEOUS SHEETS/DETAILS 
PROVIDED BY OWNER 

1'�9,IE_CJ .!,.��� 

BIRMINGHAM PU\NNING ANO 
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 

CONTACT: (205) 254-2211 

ALABAMA POWER COMPANY 
CONTACT: BRANDON CARTER 

(205) 226-1709 

JEFFERSON COUNTY 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
CONTACT: JOHN CRENSHAW 

(205) 325-5231 

BIRMINGHAM WATER WORKS BOARD 
CONTACT: CHRIS KILGO 

(205) 244-4255 
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Nicole Taylor 

517 Marshall Ave 

Birmingham, AL 35215 

1. Physical Characteristics of the Property - I accepted what the company had to offer

2. Unique Characteristics - I accepted what the company had to offer

3. Hardship Not Self-Imposed -There will be no hardship applied

4. Financial Gain Not Only Basis - There is no financial gain for me

5. No Injury to Neighboring Property - No injury or damage to my neighbor properties

6. No Harm to Public Welfare - No harm to the public welfare



PARCEL ID: 011300353004004000 

SOURCE: TAX ASSESOR RECORDS TAX YEAR: 2019 

DATE: Thursday, October 22, 2020 4:26:25 PM 

OWNER: TAYLOR POMPEY JR & NICOLE 

ADDRESS: 517 MARSHALL AVE 

CITY/STATE: BIRMINGHAM AL 

ZIP+4: 35215--7921 

SITE ADDR: 517 MARSHALL AVE 

CITY/STATE: BHAM, AL 

·�
---=::;:::...._;� 

� j 
� 
� 

ZIP: 35215 ===:::::=::::cHERr:tN_jj• 

LAND: $17,000.00 

AREA: 17,183.00 

BLDG: $65,900.00 

ACRES: 0.39 

OTHER: $0.00 

SUBDIVISION INFORMATION: 

NAME BELMAR EST 13-35-3 BLOCK: 4 

Section: 35-16-2W

Land Slide Zones: Not in Land Slide Zones 

Historic Districts: Not in Historic Districts 

LOT: 

Commercial Revitalization District: Not in Commercial Revitalization District 

Fire District: Not in Fire District 

Flood Zones: Not in Flood Zones 

Tax Increment Financing District: Not in Tax Increment Financing District 

Neighborhoods: Roebuck (1501) 

Communities: Roebuck-South East Lake (15) 

Council Districts: District - 4 (Councilor: William Parker) 

Zoning Outline: D2 

Demolition Quadrants: DEM Quadrant - 4 

Impaired Watersheds: Not in Impaired Watersheds 

Strategic Opportunity Area: Not in Strategic Opportunity Area 

RISE Focus Area: Not in RISE Focus Area 

Tax Delinquent Property: Not in Tax Delinquent Property 

EPA Superfund: Not in EPA Superfund 

Opportun.ity Zones: Not in Opportunity Zones 

Judicial Boundaries: JEFFERSON 

5 

Parcel mapping and description information is obtained from the Jefferson County Tax Assessor's Office. This site does not provide real-tim 
information and may contain errors. All data should be verified with the official source. The City of Birmingham makes no warranty as to the accurac 
of the data and assumes no res onsibilil for an errors. Data from the Tax Assessor's Office ma not be available for all arcels. 



•� 1ity of Birmingham
Online Mapping 

195.0 

http:/ /gisweb.birminghamal.gov 

0 97.50 

Map Created: 10/22/2020 

ZBA2020-00064 ZONING MAP: D-2 

195.0 Feet The City of Birmingham makes no warranty, expressed or implied, as to the accuracy 
of the information represented herein This map is a user generated static output 

from an internet mapping site and is for general reference only. 
THIS MAP IS NOT TO BE USED FOR NAVIGATION 

Centerline Labels 

Railroad 

Alleys 

Local Roads 

Arterials 

County Highways 

State Highways 

US Highways 

Interstates 

.. Limited Access 

Ramp 

Buildings 

Hydrology Lines 

Hydrology Areas 

Parcels 

City Parks 

Airport 

Zoning Shaded 

IS] R1: D1 - Single· Family District - Cla 

IZJ R2; D2 - Single Family District - Cla 

0 R3; D3 - Single Family Districrt: R3 

O R4; D4 - Two Family District: R4 

[I R4A - Multipl� Dwelling District 

[] RS; D5 - Multiple Family District; D( 

■ R6; D6 - Multiple Family District 

n R7 - Multiole Family District 

Notes 



















20. Stairs 

Stair 
Basement 
Main 
Attic 

� .. Treads .L 
_ , Material_-·•-. Thickness l. 

NONE __ .. _: __ 
NONE ... ,,J_ ___ _ 

Risers -- ._ ___ _ 
Material _ .I. Thickness _. 

l ------
NONE ·--· ----- I ·- ---- j 

Strings 
��a-,--{ - -S-iz_e _ _,J 

--=i---i" 
- ---1

Handrail 
Material Size 

Balusters 
1 MateriaJ . .(_�ze __ .. _

1 

Disappearing make and model number----------------------------------­
Additional information 

All ST AIRS ARE CONSTRUCTED "ON-SITE" 

21. Special Floors and Wainscot (Describe Carpet as listed In Certified Products Directory) 

<ll I 

o• 

Location Material, Color, Border, Sizes, Gage, Etc. 

Kitchen VINYL CONGOLEUM 
··• ---i ·- · --- ··--·�----· 

Bath I VINYL CONGOLEUM 
uv1Ncr-· 7 CARPET sHAw -- ·-·- -_ 

· · · ---

BED I CARPET SHAW 

Threshold I Wall Base ! 
Materiel Material 

, METAL 
_ _J_METAL 

I METAL

-�--- ---

Underfloor 
Materiel 

I 
0 Location: Material, Color, Border, Cap. Sizes, Gage, Etc. 
.,, 

� 
I 

lhlght; :in� 
, Height Over Tub (From Floor) 

"�:�--t ···-- - � 6�: ___ 
D'> l --- -.- ..... .._ ______ _ 

-� ·

1

-�at� __ __l:ILA�TIC ACRYLIC __ ABS [fl:JBS} _ _ _ 
3°: J::!YJN� ·--�132'�LUAUN PANEL_IN�-- _ 

, DIN_1!:iG_ .. 5l�2.'.'.._LUAUN F!�NEl,!NG . __ ------· 
Additional information 

3/8" FOAM PADDING (STD.) 
7/16" HI-DENSITY FOAM PADDING (OPT.) 

22. P lumbing

--�6� MAX.,_ 

--··------

Fixlure _ --�mber: Location Make ·r --··- MFR's Fixture ldentifi�ati;No-,- Size r Color 
Sink ., 1 !_KITCHEN ST��L 
L�vatory ____ i�-- . __ _ B� I!:f_§__ _ �l.J\STIC (A�S) 
Water closet ! 2 BATHS CHINA 
Bathiub 

________
[ 1· ----BATHS - -

-�{:r
_E_R_G_

LA
_S_S 

�:;�:���; tub __ _l � -� ���f 8 -������-- -

. ___ !_PATRICKWHITESAND_ 
' TBA ENTERPRISES ··---

ORION 
- . .. --- .. 

BAYMONT -----•--·-··.
BAYMONT 
BAYMONT ··--·---"···-- ----· -··----

16"x32�---- STEEL 
' 20" OVAL WHITE---· ·--·� ···•··---

STD. WHITE ··--··---.-·� ...
30"x54" ·- __ _._Y'JHITE 
30"x54" 

36"x60" 

18" 

. 1 WHl!�--

Laundry trays ______ ! ! t,,JTILITY ,_e_LATIC (ABl?_L_ 
�AJHTLIB. ___ LM-BATH i PLASTIC (ABS) __ 

EL MUSTEE & SONS
7 BETI_ER �_ATH_§i · ______ J 48"x54"

1 WHITE 
.. j WHITE 

I WHITE 
Shower over tub I·--- ----�- I----· 

Bathroom accessories O Recessed material _______ number___ D Attached material ___ _
Additional information 

MIRRORS AT LAVATORIES, SHOWER ROD/CURTAIN BATHS 

number---,-

D Curtain rod D Door D Shower pan material 

Water supply D public O community system D individual (private) system•

Sewage disposal O public D community system O Individual (private) system* 

• (Show and describe individual system in complete detail in separate
drawings end specifications according to requirements.) 

House drain (Inside) D cast iron O tile D other_______ House sewer (outside) D cast iron 
Water piping D galvanized steel D copper tubing D other __________ _ 

0 tile D other __ _ 
Sill cocks, number ____ _

Domestic water heater type ________ make and model __________ heating capacity ______ gph. 100° rise. 
Storage tank material________________ capacity ____ gallons 
Gas service D utility company D liq. pet. gas D other D Gas piping D cooking O house heating

Footing drains connec1ed to O storm sewer D sanitary sewer D dry well O Sump pump make and model _________ _ 
capacity____________ discharges into ________________ _ 

Additional information THIS SECTION; ALL PER LOCAL CODE REQUIREMENTS

Retain this record for three years Page 4 of 6 

ref. HUD Handbook4145.1 &4950.1 formHUD-92005(1012017) 
VA Form 26-1852 and fom, FmHA 424-2 































































,,....,, ....... "-------
southernhomes� 

Duct System Summary 
Entire House 

Southern Energy Homes 

1037 I-Ughway44, Russelll.111e, AL35654 Phone: 877-489-3433 Fax: 256-277-7299 Web: hllp:1/sehomessouthem.ooml 

For: SER# 80452 

External static pressure 
Pressure losses 
Avaiable static pressure 
Supply / return avaiable pressure 
Lowest fridion rate 
Actual air flow 

Heating 
0.30 in H2O 

0 inH2O 
0.30 i1H2O 

0.150/0.150 ii H2O 
0.207 in/1000 

780 cfm 

Job: SER# 80452 

Dail!: 10-20-2020 

By: 

Cooling 
0.30 in H2O 

0 in H2O 
0.30 inH2O 

0.150/0.150 in H2O 
0.207 in/100ft 

780 cfm 
Total effective length (TEL) 145 ft 

k�.._-,,___ .. _...__ . ._ _ :.. .  SuppJy_Bran�h D_etail Table . ·�--. _ _  ... .- · ·1 ·1

Design H1g Clg Design Diam HxW Duct Actual Ftg.Eqv 
Name (Bruh) (cfm) (cfm) FR (in) (in} Mau Ln (ft) Ln (ft} Trunk 

BA#2 h 710 37 28 0.634 6.0 0x0 VIFx 12.3 35.0 st1 
BR#2 C 1729 81 99 0.600 6.0 OxO VIFx 15.0 35.0 st1 
BR/13 C 1775 82 102 0.732 6.0 OxO VFx 6.0 35.0 st1 
LR/KIT C 2014 112 116 0.500 6.0 OxO VIFx 25.0 35.0 st1 
LR/KIT-A C 2014 112 116 0.439 6.0 OxO VIFx 33.3 35.0 st1 
LRA<IT-8 C 2014 112 116 0.385 6.0 OxO VFx 43.0 35.0 st1 
MBA h 1441 76 60 0.207 6.0 OxO VIFx 5,0 140.0 st2 
MBR#1-A h 3168 167 145 0.687 6.0 OxO VIFx 8.7 35.0 512 

Trunk Htg Clg Design Veloc Diam HxW Duct 

Name Type (cfm) (cfm) FR (fpm) (in) (in) Material Trunk 

sl2 PeakAVF 243 204 0.207 501 6.7 5 X 14 ShtMeU 
st1 PeakAVF 537 576 0.385 1184 9.8 5 X 14 ShtMetl 

· _ _ _ ReturnBranchDetailJable . --�---- -� ... -,· 

Grile H1g Clg T EL Design 
Name Size (in) (cfm) (cfm) (ft) FR 

rb1 oxo 780 780 0 0 

• wrlghtsoft•
� ._, __ .........,_ R1ghl-Sulle®Un1\<el'Sal201919.0.20 RSU15684 

,.ro. C:IACAOSER'S0452-SIG16683�1!1Fl.00Rrup Cale= MJ8 FronlDoorlaces: N 

Veloc Diam HxW 
(fpm) (in) (in) 

0 0 Ox 

Stud/Joist 
Opening (in) 

0 

Duct 
Ma11 Trunk 

ShMt 

2020-oa-20 14:11:2s 
Pllge1 



ilding gro •P 

wrightsoft'" 1,w,-cSott-reSolutlOnS 

Model: SIG16683D 
Serial Number: 80452 

Desi n Information 

U-Value: .... I __ o_._07_8 __ ___.IBtu / ft"2 - F 

0 

Estimated heatloss_j __ 3_7_8_.9_0 __ ..... lbtuh / F (Uo * Total Area+ Infiltration (0.7 * Perimeter)) 

Furnace output!..__ __ 3_4..;..,1_2_1 __ _,IHeating Output 

Energy.Star Package:! _______ N_o_n_e _______. 

Final Uo* =l._ __ o_._07_8_0 __ _,jBtu /ft"2-F 
•includes crossover for multi section

OK for Thermal Zone 1, 2, & 3

Cooling Equipment Summary 
Actual Air Flow: l._ ___ 7 _8_0 __ _.lctm 

Duct Capacitv:I 26,000 lbtuh 

Economy Outdoor Temp (°F) =l.__ ___ -2_0 __ ___,J= (70 - Furnace Output/ Estimated Heatloss) 
(Outdoor Certification Temp.) 

Furnace Heating Temp (°F) =l.__ ___ 7 ___ _,J= If 0.3 *Cert.Temp. > 20 then 
(Operating Econ. Cert. Temp.) 0.3 * (70 - Cert. Temp.)+ Cert. Temp 

else Cert. Temp. + 20 

Air Ducts in Floor:
! 

7 0  
l
sq ft

Air Ducts Outside of Home: 1-----0----1_ sq ft
v-SH-1.17













213 25TH STREET NORTH 









EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS 







3. Licensee will not have access to the building except through guest protocol.
4. Licensee will not be provided space for Its name on the building monument sign.
S. Licensee will provide ce rtlficates of insurance for the following:

-lntermark Group, Inc.
-Corporate Realty Management, Inc.
-lntermark Group Holdings
-Brldgeworth Wealth Management, LLC

6. Licensee shall not voluntarily or by operation of law or otherwise, assign, transfer,
mortgage or otherwise encumber all or any part of Licensee's interest in this license
or in the Licensed Space or allow any other party other than Licensee to use the
Licensed Space without first obtaining in each and every instance the prior written
consent of Licensor which may be withheld in Licensor's sole and absolute
discretion. This Agreement creates a license, not a lease, and Licensee shall have no
leasehold Interest or interest In real estate but only a license to use the Licensed
Space in s.trict compliance with the terms hereof.

6. This Agreement and the covenants and conditions herein contained shall inure to 
the benefit of and are binding upon Licensor, its successors and assigns, and shall be
binding upon Licensee, Its successors and assigns.

7. Licensee shall, at its sole cost and expense, and priorto the commencement of the
te nm of this License Agreement, obtain all permits and licenses required by any
govemmentalauthority, if any, for the use of the Licensed Space. 

8. Licensee's use of the Licensed Space shall be in accordance with all the rules,
regulations, laws, ordinances, statutes and requirements of all governmental
authorities and Fire Insurance Rating Organization, the Board of Fire Insurance
Underwriters, and Licensor's Insurance carrier.

9. Licensee does hereby inde mnify Licensor and save it harmless from and against any 
and all claims, actions, damages, liability and expense in connection with loss of life,
personal Injury, and/or damage to property arising from or out of the occupancy or
use by Licensee of the Licensed Space or any p_art thereof, to the extent occasioned
wholly or in pa rt by any negligent act or omission of Licensee, Its officers, agents,
contractors, or employees, said claims, actions, damages, liabttity expense,
in duding, but not limited to, any accidents or ocrurrences iri or at the Licensed
Space, and any other omission by Licensee, its employees, servants, agents, officers,
contractors or employees in the BuHding or at the Licensor's property.

10. All of Licensee's personal property of every kind and description which may at any
time be In the Licensed Space shall be in the Licensed Space at the Licensee's sole
risk and Licensor shall not be liable for any damage to said property caused in any
manner whatsoever.

11. In addition to the other provision of this License Agreement and not In limitation
thereof. the occurrence of any of the following shall constitute an event of default
hereunder:
(a) Failure to pay the licensee fee as and when due;
(b) Violations of any term, condition or requirement of this License Agreement;
(c) Theflllng of a petition by or against Licensee for adjudication as a bankrupt;








